The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2018 and 31
March 2019 is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the
underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset Type As at March 2018 As at 31 March 2019
£’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 113,484 178,671
Cash Balances 19 19
Fixed Interest Securities 472,041 427,977

Total 585,544 606,667

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund
and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100-basis point (BPS)
movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of
the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy. The Fund’s long term average rates are
expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and experience
suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, particularly exchange rates,
remain constant and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay
benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Page 80

Exposure to
Interest Rate Risk

Asset Values as
at 31 March 2019

Impact

+ 1% - 1%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

178,671 180,458 176,884

Cash Balances 19 19 19
Fixed Interest
Securities

427,977 432,257 423,697

Total 606,667 612,734 600,600

Exposure to
Interest Rate Risk

Asset Values as
at 31 March 2018

Impact

+ 1% - 1%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

113,484 114,619 112,349

Cash Balances 19 19 19
Fixed Interest
Securities

472,041 476,761 467,321

Total 585,544 591,399 579,689

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is
exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any currency
other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both monetary
and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored in accordance with the Fund’s Risk
Management Strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to currency
fluctuations.

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2019 and
as at the previous period end:

Page 81

Assets Exposed to Currency Risk Asset Value as at 31
March 2018

Asset Value as at
31 March 2019

£’000 £’000

Overseas Quoted Securities 819,078 921,354
Overseas Unquoted Securities 206,396 263,207
Overseas Unit Trusts 636,218 652,004
Overseas Global Pooled Bonds 118,660 122,298

Total Overseas Assets 1,780,352 1,958,863

Currency Risk – Sensitivity Analysis

Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund’s investment advisors,
the Fund considers the likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements
to be 10.2%.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly interest rates, remain
constant.

A 10.2% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which
the Fund holds investments would increase/decrease the net assets to pay benefits as
shown below:

Page 82

Assets Exposed to
Currency Risk

Asset Value as at
31 March 2019

Potential Market Movement

+10.2% -10.2%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas Quoted
Securities

921,354 1,015,332 827,376

Overseas Unquoted
Securities

263,207 290,054 236,360

Overseas Unit Trust 652,004 718,508 585,500
Overseas Global
Pooled Bonds

122,298 134,772 109,824

Total 1,958,863 2,158,666 1,759,060

Assets Exposed to
Currency Risk

Asset Value as at
31 March 2018

Potential Market Movement

+11.6% -11.6%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas Quoted
Securities

819,078 914,091 724,065

Overseas Unquoted
Securities

206,396 230,338 182,454

Overseas Unit Trust 636,218 710,019 562,417
Overseas Global
Pooled Bonds

118,660 132,425 104,895

Total 1,780,352 1,986,873 1,573,831

Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial
instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial
loss. The market values of investments generally reflect an assessment of credit in their
pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value
of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

Deposits are not made with banks and financial institutions unless they are rated
independently and meet the Fund’s credit criteria. The Local Government Pension
Scheme Investment Regulations have limits as to the maximum percentage of the

[…]

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2018 and 31
March 2019 is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the
underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset type As at 31 March 2018 As at 31 March 2019
£’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

1,621 4,321

Cash Balances 1 1
Fixed Interest Securities 39,243 56,362

Total 40,865 60,684

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund
and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100-basis point (BPS)
movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of
the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy. The Fund’s long term average rates are
expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and experience
suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, particularly exchange rates,
remain constant and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay
benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Page 107

Exposure to Interest
Rate Risk

Asset Values as
at 31 March 2019

Impact

+1% -1%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

4,321 4,364 4,278

Cash Balances 1 1 1
Fixed Interest
Securities

56,362 56,926 55,798

Total 60,684 61,291 60,077

Exposure to Interest
Rate Risk

Asset Values as
at 31 March 2018

Impact

+1% -1%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

1,621 1,637 1,605

Cash Balances 1 1 1
Fixed Interest
Securities

39,243 39,635 38,851

Total 40,865 41,273 40,457

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is
exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any currency
other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both monetary
and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the Fund in accordance with the
Fund’s Risk Management Strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to
currency fluctuations.

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2019 and
as at the previous period end:

Page 108

Currency Exposure – Asset Type Asset Value as at
31 March 2018

Asset Value as at
31 March 2019

£’000 £’000

Overseas Unit Trusts 33,305 21,873

Total Overseas Assets 33,305 21,873

Currency Risk – Sensitivity Analysis

Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund’s investment advisors,
the Fund considers the likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements
to be 10.2%.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly interest rates, remain
constant.

A 10.2% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which
the Fund holds investments would increase/decrease the net assets to pay benefits as
follows:

Assets Exposed to
Currency Risk

Asset Value as at
31 March 2019

Potential Market Movement

+10.2% -10.2%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas Unit Trust 21,873 24,104 19,642

Total 21,873 24,104 19,642

Assets Exposed to
Currency Risk

Asset Value as at
31 March 2018

Potential Market Movement

+11.6% -11.6%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas Unit Trust 33,305 37,168 29,442

Total 33,305 37,168 29,442

Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial
instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial
loss. The market values of investments generally reflect an assessment of credit in their
pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value
of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

Deposits are not made with banks and financial institutions unless they are rated
independently and meet the Fund’s credit criteria. The Local Government Pension
Scheme investment regulations have limits as to the maximum percentage of the